

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, U.S. SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Respondent.

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL ALITO, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

*Opposing Application for a Stay of the Injunction Issued by the United States
District Court for the Western District of Louisiana*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MICHAEL BENZ, EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR, FOUNDATION FOR FREEDOM ONLINE, IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND IN OPPOSITION TO STAY
APPLICATION**

D. Adam Candeub
Counsel of Record
Michigan State University
648 N. Shaw Road
East Lansing, MI 48864
Tel: (517) 918-7147
candeub@msu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS AND RULE 37.6 DISCLOSURE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Both the encouragement and coercion tests look to the strength and urgency of government involvement	6
II. How government launders censorship through its web of private sector and civil society partners in the internet censorship “industry”	9
III. The factual setting of platforms’ state action: the internet censorship nexus	10
IV. The remedy is suitable.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Manufacturers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	5
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	5, 6
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	2, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	13
<i>Crissman v. Dover Downs Ent., Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	7,8
<i>Jarvis v. Vill. Gun Shop, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023).....	11, 13-18
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 2023 WL 5821788 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2023).....	2, 5
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	2, 4
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	2
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	4, 5

Other Authorities

Atlantic Council, <i>Alex Stamos Explains How Universities Fill the Gaps of What the Government Cannot Do</i> , YOUTUBE (June 25, 2021), https:// www.youtube.com/watch?v=EcQlhX3WRtk	17
---	----

Censorship Laundering: How the U.S. Department of Homeland Security Enables the Silencing of Dissent YOUTUBE (May 11, 2023)
<https://tinyurl.com/4brda4az> 6

DHS Public-Private Analytic Exchange Program Report: Combatting Targeted Disinformation Campaigns A Whole-of-Society Issue (Oct. 2019) 15

Mike Benz, *Biden’s National Science Foundation Has Pumped Nearly \$40 Million Into Social Media Censorship Grants and Contracts* (Nov. 22, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/yc8zmxdh> 12

Mike Benz, Foundation for Freedom Online Report, *DHS Censorship Agency Had Strange First Mission: Banning Speech That Casts Doubt On ‘Red Mirage, Blue Shift’ Election Events* (Nov. 9, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2k4cfbdz> 13

Philip Hamburger & Jenin Younes, *The Biden Administration’s Assault on Free Speech: Emails paint a picture of a White House running roughshod over First Amendment protections*, Wall Street Journal (July 28, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/5n87p2m2> 19

Sarah T. Roberts, *Content Moderation 2-6* (Yale Univ. Press 2017) 10

The Brainy Insights, *Content Moderation Solutions Market Size by Component (Solutions and Services), Deployment Type (On-Cloud and Premises), Organization Type, Application, Global Industry Analysis, Share, Growth, Trends, and Forecast 2023 to 2032* (2023) 11

The Censorship Industrial Complex U.S. Government Support For Domestic Censorship And Disinformation Campaigns, 2016 - 2022, Testimony Before the H. Comm. on the Weaponization of the Fed. Gov’t, 118th Cong. 21 (testimony of Michael Shellenberger) 3, 11

The Virality Project
(<https://www.viralityproject.org/>) 15
